Health Institute, LLC (“CIHI”) and for Premium Medicine of Maryland (“Premium”) and in 2019 for

Maryland Alternative Relief LLC.

The correction is being applied to the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 Condensed

Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss and the Condensed
Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows in the accompanying financial statements.

This correction includes the reclass adjustments to remove amounts for discontinued operations and
to show them as a single line item on the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations

and Comprehensive Loss and the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows. See

Note 23.

4FRONT VENTURES CORP.
Formerly 4Front Holdings, LLC

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 (unaudited)

Amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars unless otherwise stated

33

The effect of this restatement on the 2019 financial statements are as follows:

 For the three months ended June 30, 2019

Impact on the consolidated statements of

operations:

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Correction
As Restated

REVENUE  $   4,321   $   (1,803)   $   2,518

Cost of goods sold, sale of grown and manufactured

products
   (1,122) (372)   (1,494)

Cost of goods gold, sale of purchased products   (1,294)   765   (529)
Gross profit before fair value adjustments   1,905   (1,410)   495

Unrealized fair value gain on biological assets   (152) _   -   (152)
Gross profit   1,753   (1,410)   343

OPERATING EXPENSES

Selling and marketing expenses   2,127   (768)   1,359

General and administrative expenses   5,620   -   5,620

Depreciation and amortization   448   (62)   386
Equity based compensation   459  _   -   459

Total operating expenses   8,654  _   (830)   7,824

Loss from Operations   (6,901)   (580)   (7,481)

Other Income (Expense)

Interest income   464   (464)   -

Other Income   2,500  -   2,500
Interest expense   (950)   14   (936)

Total Other Income (Expense)   2,014   (450)   1,564

Net Loss Before Income Taxes   (4,887)   (1,030)   (5,917)

Income Tax Expense   (488)   249   (239)

Net Loss from Continuing Operations   (5,375)   (781)   (6,156)

Net Income from Discontinued Operations, Net

of Taxes

   -   (351)   (351)

Net Loss   (5,375)   (1,132)   (6,507)

Net Loss Attributable to Non-Controlling

Interest

   (86)   62   (24)

Net Loss Attributable to Shareholders  $   (5,289)  $   (1,194)  $   (6,483)

4FRONT VENTURES CORP.
Formerly 4Front Holdings, LLC

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 (unaudited)

Amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars unless otherwise stated

34

   For the six months ended June 30, 2019

Impact on the consolidated statements of

operations:

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Correction
As Restated

REVENUE  $   7,877   $   (3,272)   $   4,605

Cost of goods sold, sale of grown and manufactured

products

   (2,349) -   (2,349)

Cost of goods gold, sale of purchased products   (2,438)   1,762   (676)

Gross profit before fair value adjustments   3,090   (1,510)   1,580

Unrealized fair value gain on biological assets   383   -   383

Gross profit   3,473   (1,510)   1,963

OPERATING EXPENSES

Selling and marketing expenses   4,374   (1,168)   3,206

General and administrative expenses   8,395   882   9,277

Depreciation and amortization   1,402   (696)   706
Equity based compensation   709   -   709

Total operating expenses   14,880   (982)   13,898

Loss from Operations   (11,407)   (528)   (11,935)

Other Income (Expense)

Interest income   861   (861)   -
Other Income   2,500   -   2,500

Interest expense   (1,273)   150   (1,123)

Total Other Income (Expense)   2,088   (711)   1,377

Net Loss Before Income Taxes   (9,319)   (1,239)   (10,558)

Income Tax Expense   (989)   537   (452)

Net Loss from Continuing Operations   (10,308)   (702)   (11,010)

Net Income from Discontinued Operations, Net of

Taxes

   -   (950)   (950)

Net Loss   (10,308)   (1,652)   (11,960)

Net Loss Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest   (110)   -   (110)

Net Loss Attributable to Shareholders  $   (10,198)  $   (1,652)  $   (11,850)

4FRONT VENTURES CORP.
Formerly 4Front Holdings, LLC

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 (unaudited)

Amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars unless otherwise stated

35

   For the six months ended June 30, 2019

Impact on the statement of cash flows: As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Correction
As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net loss attributable to controlling interest  $   (10,198)  $   (812)  $   (11,010)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (110)   -   (110)

Adjustments to reconcile change in net loss to net cash used by

operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   1,402   (696)   706

Equity based compensation   709   -   709

Accrued interest on notes payable from related parties   (451)   451   -

Amortization of lease liability (231) 30 (201)
Accrued interest on notes payable to related parties   342   -   342

Deferred rent   (1)   -   (1)

Deferred tax liability   127   -   127
Changes in operating assets and liabilities   (263)   (1,251)   (1,514)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES   (8,674)   (2,278)   (10,952)

Net Cash Used in Discontinued Operating Activities   -   (695)   (695)
NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES   (8,674)   (2,973)   (11,647)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Issuance of notes receivable to related parties   (3,158)   1,953   (1,205)
Purchase of PHX, net of cash acquired   (3,258)   -   (3,258)

Purchase of Om Medicine, net of cash acquired   (176)   -   (176)

Purchases of property and equipment   (4,883)   (1,224)   (6,107)
NET CASH USED IN CONTINUED INVESTING

ACTIVITIES

   (11,475)   (124)   (10,746)

Net Cash Used in Discontinued Investing Activities   -   (1,801)   (1,801)

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES   (11,475)   (1,072)   (12,547)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from related party loan   9,887   -   9,887
Proceeds from LI Lending loan, net of restricted cash   11,606   -   11,606

Repayment of Notes Payable   (207)   -   (207)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING

ACTIVITIES

   21,286   -   21,286

Net Cash Used in Discontinued Financing Activities   -   2,796   2,796

NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING

ACTIVITIES

   21,286   2,796   24,082

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH   1,137   (1,249)   (112)

CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD   1,263   172   1,435

CASH, END OF PERIOD  $   2,400   $   (1,077)  $   1,323

4FRONT VENTURES CORP.
Formerly 4Front Holdings, LLC

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 (unaudited)

Amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars unless otherwise stated

36

21. SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW INFORMATION

  Changes in non-cash working capital:

Changes in operating assets and liabilities June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

Accounts receivable   $   200   $   (   153)

Other receivables   -   1,413